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Introduction
In this paper we further discuss the scaling factor CSSFwithin_gap,i for NR-U. In RAN4#92 it was agreed :
CSSFwithin_gap,i definition can be reused, both for DRS gap based measurements, and to account for the impact of DRS gap based measurements to other measurements. DMTC period in the definition is to be used instead of SMTC period.
Discussion
Although DMTC is informally used as a discussion terminology for the measurement time configuration (window) when the UE needs to search and measure NR-U SSB, our understanding is that in other WG from a specification point of view SMTC will be reused, since the SMTC is already an up to 5ms window in which measurements are expected to be performed. With this understanding, there should be no need to modify the CSSFwithin_gap,i definition for NR-U, other than to clarify that the scope of the existing definition covers measurements on both licensed and NR-U frequencies.
Since there is a different way for determining QCL relationships between SS blocks in different SS bursts for licenced and NR-U measurements, a UE measuring licensed and/or NR-U frequencies in gaps needs to be aware of which type of carrier it is measuring but this does not impact the measurement “effort” performed. The UE is not aware before it attempts to measure an NR-U carrier whether or not LBT is performed by the gNB in the upcoming gap.
Hence, according to the agreement in RAN4#92 and the further understanding that SMTC will be used in specifications to cover the NR-U SSB measurement window, we propose
Proposal 1 : The CSSFwithin_gap,i specification in 38.133 does not need to be updated for NR-U other than to clarify that the existing definition of CSSF applies to frequencies where CCA is performed as well as frequencies where CCA is not performed.
Naturally this proposal would be revisited if other WG use a different terminology than SMTC for the NR-U SSB measurement window
Conclusions
In this paper, we discuss the scaling factor CSSFwithin_gap,i for NR-U. Noting previous RAN4  agreements and also the further understanding that SMTC will be used in specifications to cover the NR-U SSB measurement window, we propose
Proposal 1 : The CSSFwithin_gap,i specification in 38.133 does not need to be updated for NR-U other than to clarify that the existing definition of CSSF applies to frequencies where CCA is performed as well as frequencies where CCA is not performed.
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